

**RCC No.194/2023**  
State -Vs- Rahul & others  
**CNR No.MHBU7001777-2023**

**ORDER BELOW EXH.357**  
[Passed on 29.04.2026]

1. This is an application filed by Ld counsel for the applicant to return the property to police station Shegaon Rural so as to enable police station Shegaon Rural to comply the order of Hon'ble Sessions court, Khamgaon. Heard, Ld. counsel for the applicant.

2. Ld. Counsel for the applicant submitted that Hon'ble Session Court Khamgaon in revision application No.35/2024 has passed the order to return the property to the applicant. Accordingly, applicant has filed the indemnity bond in the court. But, Jewellery which has been ordered to be returned to the applicant was deposited in the court. Therefore, the Jewellery deposited in the court be returned to the Shegaon Rural police station.

3. It is a matter of record that Hon'ble Sessions Court has passed an order directing Shegaon Rural police station to handover to the applicant the custody of Jewellery which has been seized in the instant offence. Meanwhile police station Shegaon Rural has deposited the Jewellery in the court. Police Station Shegaon Rural cannot comply the order of Hon'ble Sessions Court, Khamgaon because Jewellery was deposited in the court. To comply the order of Hon'ble Sessions Court, Khamgaon it will be just and proper to return the Jewellery to Shegaon rural police station. Hence, following order.

**ORDER**

Silver and Golden ornament seized in the crime No.105/2023 be returned to the in charge of Police Station Shegaon Rural on following conditions :-

- A) The photographs of Golden and silver ornaments to be returned to PSO, Shegaon Rural Police Station be taken and filed on record of this case.
- B) The expenses of taking photographs be borne by the applicant.
- C) A.S. (Criminal) is directed to supervise all the procedure personally while returning the golden and silver ornament to the PSO, Shegaon Rural Police Station.

**[ N. D. Meshram ]**

Judicial Magistrate First Class,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Shegaon, Dist. Buldana.

Date : 29.04.2026

-

I, *P. K. Ingle*, Stenographer Grade-III of C.J.J.D. & J.M.F.C. Court No.1, Shegaon affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order is correct word to word as per the Original Order.